

No. 09-31215

---

*En banc in the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fifth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MICHAEL WRIGHT,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

AMY, CHILD PORNOGRAPHY VICTIM,

*Crime Victim-Amicus.*

---

**AMY'S AMICUS BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY  
IN DEFENSE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans**

---

JAMES R. MARSH  
MARSH LAW FIRM PLLC  
151 East Post Road, Suite 102  
White Plains, New York 10601-5210  
(212) 372-3030

PAUL G. CASSELL  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW  
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH  
332 South, 1400 East, Room 101  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112-0300  
(801) 585-5202

*Attorneys for Crime Victim-Amicus "Amy"*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT .....5

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS CITED BY WRIGHT ARE UNPERSUASIVE .....5

A. The Cases Cited by Wright Were Decided in a Non-Adversarial Posture and are Accordingly Non-Precedential Dicta .....5

B. The Cases Cited by Wright All Thwart Congress’ Plain Intent .....8

II. SECTION 2259’S PLAIN LANGUAGE REQUIRES A RESTITUTION AWARD FOR THE “FULL AMOUNT” OF A VICTIM’S LOSSES WITHOUT THE NEED FOR HER TO SHOW THAT A DISCRETE LOSS WAS THE “PROXIMATE RESULT” OF A PARTICULAR DEFENDANT’S CRIME.....10

A. Section 2259 Does Not Contain a General “Proximate Result” Requirement .....10

B. Section 2259’s Legislative History Supports Amy’s Interpretation.....15

C. Congress Knew How to Draft a Restitution Statute with a General “Proximate Result” Limitation Because at the Same Time Congress Enacted Section 2259 it Enacted Another Restitution Provision with a General “Proximate Result” Limitation.....21

D. Amy’s Lack of Specific Awareness of Wright’s Crime (Among Hundreds of Others) Does Not Preclude Restitution .....24

E. The Burden on Apportioning Losses among Various Wrongdoers Should Fall on Wright, a Guilty Criminal, Rather than on Amy, an Innocent Crime Victim.....27

CONCLUSION.....28  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....30  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....7

*Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Poole Chemical Co.*,  
419 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005) .....10

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride*,  
131 S.Ct. 2630 (2011).....14

*Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service*,  
630 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2011).....11, 15

*Dwyer v. Fidelity Nat’l Property and Cas. Ins. Co.*,  
565 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2009) .....12

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.*,  
545 U.S. 546 (2005) .....20

*Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.*,  
459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....4

*Harrison v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.*,  
577 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1978) .....14

*Holt v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
627 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2010) .....7

*In re Amy Unknown*,  
636 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2011)..... passim

*In re Ramba, Inc.*,  
416 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2005) .....15

*Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....24

*Kelly v. Boeing Petroleum Services, Inc.*,  
61 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1995) .....10

*Moskal v. United States*,  
498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....13

*New York v. Ferber*,  
458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....21

*Perrin v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....13

*Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Tex. v. Sanchez*,  
403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) .....9

*Shannon v. United States*,  
512 U.S. 573 (1994) .....20

*Taylor v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 575 (1979) .....13

*Tesfamichael v. Gonzales*,  
411 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2005).....24

*United States v. Aumais*,  
656 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....6, 9

*United States v. Chagra*,  
701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983) .....7

*United States v. Clayton*,  
613 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2010) .....11

*United States v. Danser*,  
270 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2001) .....21

*United States v. Guidry*,  
456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006) .....13

*United States v. Julian*,  
242 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) .....21

*United States v. Kearney*,  
---F.3d---, 2012 WL 639168 (1st Cir. Feb. 29, 2012).....7

*United States v. Kennedy*,  
 643 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2011).....5, 8

*United States v. McGarity*,  
 ---F.3d---, No. 09-12070, 2012 WL 370104 (11th Cir. Feb. 6, 2012) .....6, 9

*United States v. Oldbear*,  
 568 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2009) .....26

*United States v. Wright*,  
 639 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2011)..... passim

*Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier*,  
 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....15

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2248 .....18

18 U.S.C. § 2252 ..... 1, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2259 ..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 2261 .....18

18 U.S.C. § 2264 ..... 18, 19

18 U.S.C. § 2327 ..... 22, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. § 3663 .....14

18 U.S.C. § 3663A ..... 14, 23

**Other**

PUB. L. 103-322, TITLE XXV, § 250002(A)(2),  
 SEPT. 13, 1994, 108 STAT. 2082.....22

H. CONF. REP. 103-694.....20

H. CONF. REP. 103-711 .....20

H. REP. 103-324.....20  
H. REP. 103-489.....20  
H.R. REP. 103-395 (1993 WL 484760) .....19  
S. REP. 103-138 (1993 WL 355617) ..... 16, 17, 18  
SEN. REP. NO. 104-179.....21
